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CORRECTED COPY
Honorable William O. Gammill

Coffee County Judge of Probate

Post Office Box 311247

Enterprise, Alabama 36331-1247

Omnibus Pay Bill ‑‑ Probate Judges ‑‑ Cost-of-Living Raises ‑‑ Act No. 2000-108

The Probate Judge of Coffee County, who is covered by the provisions of Act No. 2000-108, is entitled to begin receiving increases in his compensation (pursuant to any sec​tion of Act No. 2000-108 except sections 2, 3, and/or 9) immediately upon the county’s adoption of a resolution bringing it within the pro​visions of the Act.

If county employees in Coffee County received an increase in com​pensation from the county commis​sion at the time of the adoption of the 2001-2002 fiscal year budget, the Probate Judge is entitled to receive these increases to his salary during that fiscal year.

Dear Judge Gammill:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS

When do the provisions of Act No. 2000-108 (“the Act”) become applicable to the Probate Judge of Coffee County?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you provide the following information:

Section 7(b) of the Act specifically requires Coffee County’s local governing body to pass a resolution adopting the provisions of the Act prior to it becoming effective.  This resolu​tion was adopted [on] February 26, 2001.  Para​graph 7(d) further provides that the adoption of this Act after October 1, 2000, would cause the provisions of Section[s] 2, 3, and/or 9 to not become effective until the beginning of the next succeeding fiscal year.  There is specifically no reference to Section 4 or any other section being so restricted.  Section 4 of Act No. 2000-108 gives a specific time in which the local officials covered by the Act shall be entitled to the same uniform increases in compensation, including cost-of-living increases, longevity increases, merit raises, and bonuses that are granted to county employees by the county commission at the time of the approval of the county budget.  These cost-of-living increases for Coffee County were approved by the Commission on September 10, 2001, with the exception of those officials covered under Act No. 2000-108.  That time cer​tain as stated in the law is October 1, 2001.

Section 4 further provides that no tax assessor, tax collector, revenue commissioner, license commissioner, elected assistant tax col​lector, or elected assistant tax collector shall receive an expense allowance as provided in Section 2(c) and an increase under this sub​section in the same fiscal year.  There is no reference to the same restriction [applying] to other covered officials under this Act.


The Act, which is also known as the Omnibus Pay Bill, established a system for compensating certain covered local officials.  Probate judges are among those officials that are covered.  See 2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-108, §1.  Section 7(b) of the Act provides that “[t]he provisions of this act shall not be applicable in . . . Coffee [County] . . . unless first approved by a resolution of the respective county commission.”  Id.  Section 7(d) further provides that “if any of the counties listed in subdivision (b) . . . adopt a resolution after October 1, 2000 to come under the provisions of this act, the provisions of Sections 2, 3, and/or 9 of this act will not become effective in such counties until the beginning of the next suc​ceeding fiscal year.”  Id. 

Section 2 of the Act sets out the annual compensation for the pro​bate judge.  Section 3 of the Act provides for additional compensation for a probate judge who performs certain enumerated functions within county government.  Section 9 changes the fees to be collected by the probate judge for various services rendered by his office.  


According to your letter, the Coffee County Commission adopted a resolution bringing Coffee County within the provisions of the Act on February 26, 2001.  Because this date is after October 1, 2000, Section 7(d) delays Sections 2, 3, and 9 from becoming effective until “the begin​ning of the next fiscal year” or October 1, 2001.  Section 4, about which you specifically asked, will have applicability beginning October 1, 2001.


It is clear from the Legislature’s action to delay the effective date of some sections of the Act, that it could have delayed others if it so intended.  Failure of the Legislature to do so indicates an intent to have those remaining sections become effective immediately.  It is the opinion of this Office that the Probate Judge of Coffee County, who is covered by the provisions of this Act, is entitled to begin receiving increases in his compensation (pursuant to any section of the Act other than sections 2, 3, and/or 9) immediately upon the county’s adoption of a resolution bringing it within the provisions of the Act.  Specifically, therefore, if county employees in Coffee County receive an increase in compensation from the county commission at the time of the adoption of the 2001-2002 fiscal year budget, the probate judge will be entitled to receive these increases to his salary during that fiscal year.  Section 2(e) of the Act provides that the “county shall pay the salary increase during a term of office at the beginning of the next fiscal year if payment of the increase is sanctioned by an amendment to the Constitution of Alabama of 1901.”  2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-108, § 2(e).  This Office has previously opined that the enactment of Amendment No. 328 to the Constitution of Alabama (which is also known as the Judicial Article) removed the prohibition against sal​ary increases to judicial officers during their term of office.  See A.G. Opinion No. 81-00266 to Honorable Grady Perry, Chairman of the Walker County Commission, dated February 18, 1981; A.G. Opinion No. 81-00095 to Honorable Richard H. Ramsey, III, Houston County Attorney, dated November 26, 1980.

CONCLUSION


The Probate Judge of Coffee County, who is covered by the provi​sions of the Act, is entitled to begin receiving increases in his compensa​tion (pursuant to any section of the Act except sections 2, 3, and/or 9) immediately upon the county’s adoption of a resolution bringing it within the provisions of the Act.  


If county employees in Coffee County received an increase in com​pensation from the county commission at the time of the adoption of the 2001-2002 fiscal year budget, the probate judge is entitled to receive these increases to his salary during that fiscal year.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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